CITY OF VINELAND, NJ

ORDINANCE NO. 2025-<u>21</u>

ORDINANCE AMENDING ORDINANCE 2011-5, AS AMENDED, CHAPTER 687, PART 1 ARTICLE VIIA, SECTION 687-68.4 OF THE CODE OF THE CITY OF VINELAND ENTITLED ELECTRIC SERVICE DISCOUNT TO WATER UTILITY; EXPIRATION.

WHEREAS, on February 8, 2011, City Council adopted Ordinance 2011-5, as amended, providing an electric service discount to the Water Utility in the amount of 50%, which Ordinance directed the discount be ineffective after December 31, 2019; and

WHEREAS, it has been recommended that the electric service discount to the Water Utility be reinstated and otherwise continued effective immediately and to remain in effect; and

WHEREAS, City Council finds it to be in the best interest of the Water Utility and the City to provide such discount.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Vineland that Ordinance 2011-5, as amended, Chapter 687, Part I, Article VIIA, Section 687-68.4 of the Code of the City of Vineland be amended by the deletion of Section 687-68.4 and amended as follows:

Section 687-68.4. Electric service discount to Water utility.

A discount of 50% shall be applied to rates for electric service to facilities of the City of Vineland Water Utility.

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED that should any ordinance or portion thereof be inconsistent herewith, the same shall be void to the extent of such inconsistency.

This Ordinance shall take effect upon adoption and publication according to law.

| Passed first reading: March 11, 2025 | | |
|--------------------------------------|----------------------|-----|
| Passed final reading: March 25, 2025 | | |
| | President of Council | pfs |
| Approved by the Mayor: | | |
| | Mayor | arf |
| ATTEST: | | |
| | | |
| City Clerk rgf | | |